
 

 

 

 

 

 

  FACULTY 

HANDBOOK 

2016 - 2020 
Office of Academic Affairs 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  1 

Contents 
 ........................................................................................................................................................................  

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................ 4 

THE MISSION OF WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY ........................................................................................... 5 

Chapter 2 UNIVERSITY POLICIES ................................................................................................................... 6 

ACADEMIC FREEDOM ............................................................................................................................... 6 

ALCOHOL AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES .............................................................................................. 7 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) .............................................................................................. 7 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ................................................................. 8 

FERPA (FAMILY EDUCATION RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT) ......................................................................... 9 

PLAGIARISM AND ACADEMIC DISHONESTY .............................................................................................. 9 

POLICY PROHIBITING HARASSMENT OR DISCRIMINATION ...................................................................... 9 

SMOKE FREE POLICY ................................................................................................................................. 9 

UNIVERSITY CREDIT HOUR POLICY .......................................................................................................... 10 

Chapter 3   GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATION ........................................................................................ 12 

GOVERNANCE ......................................................................................................................................... 12 

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART ....................................................................................................................... 12 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY TEACHING FACULTY .................................................................................... 13 

FACULTY ASSOCIATION ........................................................................................................................... 13 

SHARED GOVERNANCE ........................................................................................................................... 13 

FULL-TIME AND ADJUNCT FACULTY........................................................................................................ 14 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE ............................................................................ 14 

Chapter 4 PROCEDURE FOR FACULTY APPOINTMENTS .............................................................................. 16 

Specific Procedures ................................................................................................................................. 16 

Qualifications for Assigning Academic Rank ........................................................................................... 16 

Chapter 5 ACADEMIC DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF FACULTY MEMBERS ......................................... 18 

Duties and Responsibilities ..................................................................................................................... 18 

WORKING HOURS ................................................................................................................................... 19 

THE UNIVERSITY HOURS ......................................................................................................................... 20 

ANNUAL EVALUATIONS .......................................................................................................................... 20 

COMPREHENSIVE EVALUATION PORTFOLIOS ......................................................................................... 22 

COMPREHENSIVE EVALUATION PROCESS .............................................................................................. 23 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  2 

Chapter 6   EFFECTIVE LEARNING AND TEACHING ..................................................................................... 25 

A LEARNING-CENTERED CULTURE .......................................................................................................... 25 

BLOOM’S REVISED TAXONOMY OF EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES FOR KNOWLEDGE-BASED GOALS ....... 25 

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES............................................................................................................ 26 

SOME ACTION VERBS FOR OUTCOMES BY BLOOM’S LEARNING LEVELS ............................................... 26 

ASSESSMENT OF STUDENT LEARNING .................................................................................................... 27 

EFFECTIVE TEACHING STRATEGIES TO FACILITATE STUDENT LEARNING ............................................... 27 

Chapter 7   BASIC INFORMATION FOR DAILY FACULTY LIFE ....................................................................... 29 

ANNUAL LEAVE FOR REGULAR FULL-TIME FACULTY .............................................................................. 29 

AUTOMATIC PAYCHECK DEPOSITS .......................................................................................................... 29 

BULLETIN BOARDS .................................................................................................................................. 29 

CLASSROOM ATTENDANCE ..................................................................................................................... 29 

CLEANLINESS AND MAINTENANCE CONCERNS ...................................................................................... 30 

COURSE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM............................................................................................................ 30 

COURSE SYLLABI ...................................................................................................................................... 30 

E-MAIL ..................................................................................................................................................... 31 

FACULTY MERIT PLAN ............................................................................................................................. 31 

FIELD TRIPS AND OTHER OFF CAMPUS ACTIVITIES ................................................................................. 31 

IDENTIFICATION CARDS .......................................................................................................................... 32 

KEYS ......................................................................................................................................................... 32 

LOST AND FOUND ................................................................................................................................... 32 

MEETING ROOMS.................................................................................................................................... 32 

OFFICE ASSIGNMENTS ............................................................................................................................ 32 

OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT................................................................................................................ 33 

PARKING .................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Motor Vehicle and Parking Regulations .................................................................................................. 33 

PHOTOCOPYING SERVICES ...................................................................................................................... 35 

REIMBURSEMENTS .................................................................................................................................. 35 

TRANSPORTATION .................................................................................................................................. 36 

TRAVEL .................................................................................................................................................... 36 

VIRTUAL BOOKSTORE/TEXTBOOKS ......................................................................................................... 36 

WORK/STUDY PROGRAM STUDENT WORKERS ...................................................................................... 37 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  3 

Chapter 7 CAMPUS RESOURCES AND SERVICES ......................................................................................... 38 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT SERVICES AND FIRST YEAR PROGRAM ................................................................. 38 

ADMISSIONS OFFICE ............................................................................................................................... 38 

ATHLETIC FACILITIES ............................................................................................................................... 38 

CAFETERIA ............................................................................................................................................... 39 

COOPERATIVE EDUCATION AND CAREER SERVICES CENTER .................................................................. 39 

COUNSELING CENTER ............................................................................................................................. 39 

HEALTH CLINIC ........................................................................................................................................ 40 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ................................................................................................................. 40 

LIBRARY ................................................................................................................................................... 42 

MAILROOM ............................................................................................................................................. 43 

PUBLICATIONS SERVICES......................................................................................................................... 44 

REGISTRAR .............................................................................................................................................. 44 

Chapter 8 CAMPUS SECURITY AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES ................................................................ 45 

POLICE DEPARTMENT: ............................................................................................................................ 45 

MEDICAL and FIRE EMERGENCIES .......................................................................................................... 45 

FIRE POLICY ............................................................................................................................................. 46 

INCLEMENT WEATHER POLICY ................................................................................................................ 46 

TORNADO PROCEDURE ........................................................................................................................... 46 

INDEX ...................................................................................................................................................... 48 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................ 51 

Wilberforce University   Division Course Syllabus Template ............................................................... 52 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY SHARED GOVERNANCE POLICY ................................................................... 57 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY Organization Chart 2014-2015 ................................................................... 60 

 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  4 

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION 

 

 
 

 
This Faculty Handbook is meant to provide you with the University policies that directly 
impact your work as a faculty member here at Wilberforce University.   Within the 
Handbook, you will find policies that include benefits information, institutional support, 
University governance, and other policies that must be communicated to faculty, 
including compliance policies and procedures that satisfy state and federal law. 
 
Only aspects of University governance that pertain directly to faculty are included in the 
Handbook. If you need to pursue detailed procedures, such as the planning of new 
programs, grievances, or other contractually binding processes, please refer to the full 
text of applicable policies and/or contact the Office of Academic Affairs. Changes to the 
Handbook will be made as promptly as possible so that the University community has 
the most current description of policies and procedures available at all times. 
 
Please contact administrative staff in the Office of Academic Affairs for an appointment 
for any questions or concerns about the Handbook. I hope that it proves useful and 
beneficial as you continue your work here at Wilberforce University. 
  
 

  

http://www.provost.pitt.edu/information-on/who-we-are/beeson.html
http://www.provost.pitt.edu/information-on/who-we-are/beeson.html


2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  5 

THE MISSION OF WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY  

 

Wilberforce University’s mission is to help our students identify and prepare for the 
respective purposes in life as global citizens by imparting knowledge, instilling discipline 
and inspiring lifelong learning through critical inquiry, personal and spiritual 
development and practical application. 
 
Wilberforce University embodies six (6) core values that undergird all decisions critical 
to accomplishing the university’s mission: 
 
OUR STUDENTS: 
Our Students are the center of our existence; respect, spiritual values and commitment 
to their educational success is our priority. 
 
RELIGION: 
We are an African Methodist Episcopal Church University that believes in the Living God; 
we embrace Christian principles as our foundation. 
 
CHRISTIAN PRINCIPLES: 
Ethics, integrity, and honesty, as exhibited in the Christ of Scripture, are an essential 
part of our spiritual growth and permit us to develop our relationships with God and 
one another. 
 
QUALITY EDUCATION: 
We will provide a living-learning environment with excellent teaching and a challenging 
curriculum. 
 
SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY RESPONSIBILITY: 
We are devoted to serving our community through personal and institutional outreach 
consistent with our core values. 
 
HISTORY AND TRADITION: 
We embrace and cherish our history and take responsibility for our future and for 
distinguishing ourselves through the 21st century and beyond. 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  6 

Chapter 2 UNIVERSITY POLICIES 
  [Note:  All quotations from other university documents are intended to highlight 

specific points.  In all cases, reference should be made to the original document for 

full context.  The most recent edition of the document takes precedence over any 

quotations printed in this booklet.] 

ACADEMIC FREEDOM 
Commitment 

 

 

 

Subject to 

Satisfactory 

Performance 

 

 

 

 

…Special 

Position … 

 

 

…the good 

name of the 

Institution… 

 Recognizing that free search for truth and its free expression are essential to the 

welfare of the institution and of society at large, Wilberforce University is 

committed to recognizing and protecting full freedom of inquiry, teaching and 

research not only in the classroom and the libraries but in other facets of campus 

life.  

While the teaching faculty member is entitled to full freedom to perform research 

and to publish results thereof, this grant of freedom is subject to the satisfactory 

performance of their required academic duties.  Research for pecuniary return 

should be based upon an understanding with the university and must not interfere 

with teaching, University responsibilities and advising duties. 

Teaching faculty members are entitled to freedom in the classroom in discussing 

their subject, but they should be careful not to introduce into their teaching 

controversial matter which has no relation to their subject. 

Each faculty member is a citizen, a member of a learned profession and a University 

representative.  When the faculty member speaks or writes as a citizen, he/she 

shall be free from institutional censorship or discipline, but the faculty member’s 

special position in the community imposes special obligations.  As a person of 

learning, an educator and an institutional representative, the faculty member shall 

be free to identify his or her University affiliation so long as no false impression of 

University sponsorship or endorsement would be created. 

Every faculty member at the University shall enjoy freedom of speech, thought and 

activity, but no teacher shall injure the good name of Wilberforce University or 

violate its laws. (Updated October 2014)  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  7 

ALCOHOL AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 
Alcohol and 

Controlled 

Substances  

 Wilberforce University believes that it is very important to provide a safe workplace 

for all of its employees.  The illegal use of controlled substances is inconsistent with 

the behavior expected of University employees, subjects all employees, students, 

and visitors to unacceptable safety risks and undermines the University ability to 

operate effectively and efficiently.  Therefore the possession, use, sale, purchase, 

transfer, or being under the influence of any illegal drugs or alcohol while on 

University premises or on University business is strictly prohibited. 

The University may require employees to submit to drug or alcohol tests on a 

random basis, upon reasonable suspicion of being under the influence of drugs or 

alcohol, or after an accident. 

Employee convicted of controlled substance- or alcohol-related violations (including 

pleas of no contend ere, (i.e., no contest) must inform the University within five (5) 

days of such conviction or plea.  Employees who violate this policy are subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination.  

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) 
 

 

Procedure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Includes 

Teaching and 

 Wilberforce University, by law, is required to observe the requirements of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act.  Covered disabilities include both physical 
limitations and certain verified learning disabilities.   Any student with a disability 
which falls under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is expected to inform 
instructors of the specific disability(ies) within the first week of classes, and is 
expected to detail how the student is to be accommodated.  The Office of Student 
Academic Support Services (OSASS) maintains records and consultation services for 
student with disabilities and information on the required accommodations in 
student’s record.  
 

OSASS provides academic services and accommodations for students with 

diagnosed disabilities.  The documentation provided regarding the disability 

diagnosis must demonstrate a disability covered under Section 504 of the 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 

1990.  The ADA defines a disability as a physical or mental impairment that 

substantially limits one or more major life activities. 

OSASS (for Disability Services) will review and consider all pieces of documentation 

submitted. Documentation will assist Disability Services in understanding how the 

disability impacts the student in an academic setting and the current impact of the 

disability as it relates to the accommodations requested. Reviewing documentation 

is a collaborative process and each piece of documentation is handled on a case-to-

case basis. The eligibility determination process is not a same day process. Once 

documentation is received, it will be reviewed in order of receipt; therefore, it is 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  8 

Testing 

 

recommended that documentation be submitted well in advance of any 

accommodation related needs. The student will be contacted by an e-mail to their 

Wilberforce e-mail address once the documentation has been reviewed. Upon 

receipt of this email the student is required to meet with a counselor for an intake 

appointment to be considered fully registered with the office. If you would like to 

discuss the documentation review process, it is possible to directly speak with 

a Disability Services counselor so your questions and concerns can be addressed. 

There are multiple ways OSASS obtains documentation of the student’s disability. 

This documentation should be completed or provided from a treating or diagnosing 

healthcare professional (psychologist, psychiatrist, counselor, therapist, social 

worker, medical doctor, optometrists, speech-language pathologists, etc.). 

Students must self-identify learning disabilities.  It is unlawful for faculty members 

to ask students if they have a disability or to refer them to OSASS for disability 

services if they have not self-identified. 

▪   
Faculty members are required to include an ADA statement of compliance with 

reasonable accommodations in each course syllabus. 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
 

...not to 

discriminate 

on the basis 

of any 

characteristic

… 

 Wilberforce University is an equal opportunity employer and does not discriminate 

in employment opportunities or practices on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, 

sex, ancestry, national origin, marital or familial status, age, physical or mental 

handicap or disability, veteran status, sexual orientation, or any other characteristic 

protected by law.  The University makes employment decisions including selection, 

job assignment, and compensation, access to benefits, training, discipline and 

termination, based on merit, qualifications and abilities. 

Any employees with questions or concerns about any type of discrimination in the 

workplace are encouraged to bring these issues to the attention of Human 

Resources.  Employees can raise concerns without fear of retaliation. 

“The University and the Association recognize federal, state and local laws relating 

to fair employment practices involved in the area of civil rights and affirm their 

commitment not to discriminate on the basis of any characteristic prohibited by 

Federal or Ohio State Law.  The University and the Association will not tolerate 

any form of sexual harassment.  The parties agree that any alleged act of 

discrimination under this Section (4.01) shall not be subject to the grievance 

procedure of Article VI but may be processed through University Governance, by 

the University’s Affirmation Action Officer and/or by appropriate statutory 

procedures.” 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  9 

FERPA (FAMILY EDUCATION RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT) 

  Wilberforce University, by law, is required to observe the Family Education Rights 

and Privacy Act of 1974, also known as the Buckley Amendment.  Faculty members 

are cautioned against unauthorized discussion of a student’s academic record or 

progress.  A release form signed by the student must be on file in the Registrar’s 

Office in order to discuss student’s academic records or progress with anyone other 

than the student.  Consult the Registrar (x5734) to determine a specific student’s 

release status. 

PLAGIARISM AND ACADEMIC DISHONESTY 
Plagiarism 

 

 Each instructor shall state the specific penalties for plagiarism and academic 

dishonesty in the course syllabus.  The instructor has final responsibility for 

assessing the penalty in such cases regarding the course grade.   

“All cases of plagiarism and cheating will be referred to the Vice President for 

Academic and Dean of Student Affairs for possible further action.  Additional 

penalties may be imposed for the most egregious cases of plagiarism and cheating.”  

Wilberforce University Catalog – most recent edition.  Refer to the Catalog for the 

complete text. See also the memo “Academic Dishonesty” dated January 5, 1998 

issued from the Office of the Vice President for Academic and Student Affairs. 

COPYRIGHT 

Internal 

Publications 

and the 

Application 

of Copyright 

 Wilberforce University, by law, observes the U.S. Copyright Act of 1976 and its 

amendments.  Offices on campus which are particularly concerned with the 

observance of this Act include Academic Affairs, Educational Technology Services, 

Information Services and Institutional Research, Information Technology Services, 

Publications, and the Library. Users of university photocopiers are responsible for 

observing (complying with) the Act.  Photocopies of textbooks may not be made for 

class distribution. 

POLICY PROHIBITING HARASSMENT OR DISCRIMINATION 
 

Sexual 

Harassment 

 Policy on Sexual Harassment: Ensuring a Learning and Working Environment Free of 

Harassment.  See Policy and Procedures at Human Resources site for Current 

Employees: http://www.wilberforce.edu/wuhr/current_employees.html 

SMOKE FREE POLICY 

 

 

 Wilberforce University is a Smoke-Free Community 

Wilberforce has a “SMOKE FREE” policy for all campus buildings and grounds. 

Smoking in university offices and facilities, including on University grounds is strictly 

prohibited. Violators are subject to disciplinary action up to and including 

http://www.wilberforce.edu/wuhr/current_employees.html


2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  10 

termination. To report violations to the University call:  937-708-5807 

For violations in accordance with Chapter 3794 of the Ohio Revised Code call:  

866-559-OHIO (866-559-6446) 

Therefore, smoking is prohibited in all university buildings. Wilberforce University 

strives to enhance the general health and wellbeing of its faculty, staff, students 

and visitors by promoting a tobacco free environment. Consequently, smoking and 

the use of tobacco are prohibited in and on all university owned, operated or leased 

property, including vehicles, or campus facilities.  

UNIVERSITY CREDIT HOUR POLICY 
 

 

 

Traditional 

Courses 

 

 To be compliant with the Department of Education’s definition for awarding college 

credit, Wilberforce University has defined a credit hour for the range of delivery 

formats offered at the institution has detailed below.   

Traditional Classroom Courses - Wilberforce University awards one credit hour for 

50 minutes of classroom instruction and 120 minutes of out-of-class student work 

per week over the 15/16-week semester. 

Traditional Laboratory/Studio Courses - Wilberforce University awards one credit 

hour for 110 minutes of laboratory/studio instruction and 60 minutes of out-of-

class student work per week over the 15/16-week semester.  For some science 

courses, the lecture and laboratory components are combined.  The credit hours of 

these courses combine the credit hour policies of these two modes of instruction. 

Practica - Wilberforce University awards 6 - 12 credit hours for practica in certain 

majors.  Within these practica, students work fulltime in clinical settings for 15 

weeks and meet weekly with their practicum supervisor for 50 minutes.   For 

certain majors a thesis is due at the end of the semester. 

Practica (Graduate Program) - Wilberforce University awards 3 credit hours per 

semester for practica in the graduate program.  Within these practica, graduate 

students work part-time (20 hrs. per week) or the equivalent of 300 hours in a 

clinical setting for 15 weeks per semester. In addition, graduate students meet 

weekly with their practicum advisor for 170 minutes. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  11 

 

Both 

Asynchronou

s and 

Synchronous 

 

 

 

Adult 

Learners 

 

 

 

 Distance Education - At Wilberforce University, a course section delivered via an 

electronic format is required to maintain equivalent student learning outcomes and 

expectations for student effort as a course section offered in the traditional mode.  

Subsequently, the distance education course section is awarded the same number 

of credit hours as the course section offered in the traditional mode. For courses 

delivered via an electronic format and lacking comparable University traditional 

courses, the number of credit hours assigned will be based upon the student 

learning outcomes and expectations for student effort in comparable courses at 

other institutions. 

Adult and Continuing Education Courses (CLIMB) - CLIMB offers degree completion 

programs delivered in a modular format over a five-week period.  Three credit 

hours are award for each module.  The format of the module consists of 20 hours of 

classroom instruction linked with extensive hours of out-of-classroom 

group/individual activities.  The student learning outcomes and expectations for 

student effort are consistent with three credit hours. The capstone is a research 

project, offered in two parts, delivered in seven four-hour sessions.  One semester 

hour is awarded for Part 1 of the project and five semester hours are awarded for 

Part 2. Thus, students receive six semester credit hours for successful completion 

and documentation of the project. 

Experiential Learning - At Wilberforce University, only students enrolled in the 

Adult and Continuing Education programs may elect to receive college credit for 

experiential learning.  Students complete a portfolio, guided by the CLIMB staff.  

The portfolio is evaluated based upon the rubics developed by the KOLB’s Model 

and follows the principles of the Council for Adult and Experiential Learning (CAEL).   

Adult students may earn up to a maximum of 45 credit hours. 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  12 

Chapter 3   GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATION 

GOVERNANCE 
  See the Revised Governance of Wilberforce University, Effective November 1986. 

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 
University 

Structure  

 President 
Dr. Herman J. Felton, Jr., 21st President – Wilberforce University 

Provost & Executive Vice President 
Dr. Elfred Anthony Pinkard 

Sr. Vice President for Student Engagement and Enrollment Management  
Dr. Tashia L. Bradley 

Sr. Vice President for Finance and Administration  
Mr. William Woodson 

Vice President of Risk Management and Human Resources  
Mrs. Anita Jefferson-Gomez 

Vice President of Institutional Advancement  
Dr. Shandrea Williams 

Chief of Staff  
Ms. Genevieve Hall 

Associate Provost for Assessment, Institutional Effectiveness and Student Success  
Dr. Pamela Richardson-Wilks 

Assistant Provost for Accreditation, Research and Faculty Affairs 
Dr. Michael SaintLuke-Robinson 

Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences 
Dr. Kizito Mary Nakizito 

Dean of the College of Professional Studies 
Mr. Michael Simmons 

Director of CLIMB 
Mr. Javan Reed 
 

 

   

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  13 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY TEACHING FACULTY 
Definition  The TEACHING FACULTY consists of the President, the Vice President of Academic 

and Student Affairs, the Chairs in the academic area, the Director and Associate 

Directors of Cooperative Education, Chief Librarian, Chaplain, and all regular full-

time teachers on annual contract holding instructorships or higher ranks.  These will 

constitute the voting membership of the Teaching Faculty.  See - Revised 

Governance of Wilberforce University, Effective November 1986; section B.I.a. 

 

FACULTY ASSOCIATION 
WUFA 

 

 

 

 

Dues 

 “The University recognizes the Wilberforce University Faculty Association as the 

sole and exclusive bargaining agent for the following unit:  All full-time faculty 

members with the rank of Instructor, Assistant Professor, Associate Professor and 

Professor, and professional librarians…” WUFA Agreement 2000-2003 – 2.01a.  

“Members of the bargaining unit shall not be required to be members of the 

Wilberforce University Faculty Association.” WUFA Agreement 2000-2003 – 24.01 

“All members of the bargaining unit shall be required to pay an amount equal to the 

dues to the Association…” WUFA Agreement 2000-2003 – 24.02 Refer to the WUFA 

Agreement 2000-2003 for complete information. 

 

SHARED GOVERNANCE 
See Appendix for Shared Governance Document, Effective 4 December 2014  

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  14 

FULL-TIME AND ADJUNCT FACULTY 
Definition of 

Full-time 

Faculty 

Definition of 

Temporary 

Full-time 

Faculty 

 

Definition of 

Part-time 

Faculty 

 Regular Full-time faculty members are those persons who receive one-year 

continuous contracts for full-time service during two semesters in the same 

academic year and, therefore, are eligible for fringe benefits. 

Temporary full-time faculty members are those persons on an appointment whose 

teaching load is twelve (12) to fifteen (15) credit hours for a single semester of 

employment, teaching courses that cannot be taught by current full-time faculty 

members due to their existing teaching load or lack of expertise in teaching the 

applicable courses.  Temporary full-time faculty members are not eligible for fringe 

benefits. 

Part-time faculty are those persons on a one (1) term appointment whose teaching 

load does not exceed two (2) courses or eight (8) credit hours for a given semester 

of employment.  Part-time employees are not eligible for fringe benefits. 

 

 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 
  The following is a list of the standing university committees. 

Academic Policies Committee (3 faculty members)  

Administrative Affairs Committee (3 faculty members)  

Admissions and Financial Aid Subcommittee (2 faculty members)  

Campus Affairs Committee (2 faculty members)  

Governance Mediating Committee (1 faculty member)  

Honorary Degree Committee (1 faculty member)  

Library Committee (6 faculty members)  

Student Judiciary Committee (1 faculty member)  

University Judiciary Committee (3 faculty members)  

University Research Committee (2 faculty members)  

 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  15 

The following is a list of the standing faculty committees. 

Academic Computing Committee (3 faculty members)  

Cooperative Education Committee (4 faculty members)  

Division Personnel Committees (DPC) 

Library Personnel Committee (6 faculty members)  

Mental Health Awareness Committee (5 faculty members)  

Nominating Committee (2 faculty members)  

Professional Development Committee (2 faculty members) 

University Assessment Committee (2 faculty members) 

University Promotion and Tenure Committee (UPTC) (6) 

Descriptions of their function and member make-up are expressed in the following 

documents: 

Wilberforce University. Revised Governance of Wilberforce University, Effective 

November 1986; updated Fall 2014 

Agreement between Wilberforce University Faculty Association and Wilberforce 

University, 2000-2003. 

 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  16 

Chapter 4 PROCEDURE FOR FACULTY APPOINTMENTS 

Specific Procedures 
The Chief Academic officer recommends the appointment of all teaching faculty to the President of the 

University. All full-time teaching faculty members shall be granted one of the following academic ranks: 

1. Professor 

2. Associate Professor 

3. Assistant Professor 

4. Instructor 

A request for tenure service credit for previous teaching shall be provided to new faculty candidates 

along with the initial employment application.  If applying for prior service credit, new faculty candidates 

shall submit the request for tenure service credit will be noted in the faculty member’s initial 

appointment letter, and this appointment letter’s provisions will govern the timing of tenure reviews. 

If the new faculty member has previous full-time teaching experience at an accredited institution of 

higher education, one-third (1/3) of those total years of full-time teaching shall be applied to the tenure 

probationary period up to a maximum of three (3) years according to the following formula:  

Less than three years = no service credit 

Three to five years = 1 year of service credit 

Six to eight years = 2 years of service years 

Nine or more years = years of service credit 

(Fractional years will not be counted)  

Qualifications for Assigning Academic Rank 
All University faculty members must have, at a minimum, a Master’s Degree in the field for which they 

are being appointed and have, at a minimum, 18 semester credit hours in the area in which they teach.  

The University shall apply the following criteria in assigning academic rank to all new faculty members.  

The specific minimum qualifications for initial appointment to the rank of Instructor, Assistant Professor, 

Associate Professor and Professor are as follows: 

a) For initial appointment to the rank of Instructor, the individual shall have a Master’s degree in a 

relevant field from an accredited institution of higher education.  New non-doctoral faculty with 

less than four (4) years teaching service at an accredited institution of higher education shall be 

appointed the rank of Instructor.  

a. No faculty member with an earned Doctorate or appropriate terminal degree in a 

relevant field from an accredited institution shall be appointed at the rank of Instructor. 

b) For initial appointment to the rank of Assistant Professor, the individual shall have: 

a. An earned Doctorate or appropriate terminal degree in a relevant field from an 

accredited institution, or 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  17 

b. A Master’s Degree in a relevant field from an accredited institution of higher education 

and a minimum of our (4) years teaching service at another accredited institution at the 

rank of Instructor. 

c) For initial appointment of the rank of Associate Professor, the individual shall have: 

a. An earned Doctorate or appropriate terminal degree in a relevant field from an 

accredited institution and a minimum of our (4) years teaching service at another 

accredited institution of higher education at the rank of Assistant Professor. 

d) For initial appointment to the rank of Professor, the individual shall have:  

a. An earned Doctorate or appropriate terminal degree in a relevant field from an 

accredited institution and a minimum of eight (8) years teaching service at another 

accredited institution of higher education including a minimum of our (4) years at the 

rank of Associate Professor.  

Other than the teaching faculty, only persons with the minimum qualifications for academic rank shall 

be permitted to teach courses for academic credit at the University.  The following are exceptions:  All 

current professional employees at the University who have previously taught courses at the University 

may continue to do so.  Any administrative or professional member of the Co-op staff may teach the 

required Co-op courses and professionals on the Student Affairs staff may teach the Strategies for 

College Survival and Awareness courses. 

In exceptional circumstances, individuals with demonstrated qualifications may be appointed or 

promoted to a rank for which they lack the minimum qualifications if first recommended by the 

appropriate Division Personnel Committee, approved by the Chief Academic Officer, then supported by 

two-thirds (2/3) majority of the Teaching Faculty with academic rank, voting by secret ballot, and finally, 

accepted by the President.  Persons in the literary, performing and visual arts and computer science who 

have been recognized for outstanding contributions to their fields may be appointed with the approval 

of the Division and Chief Academic Officer. 

The University shall be responsible for providing a comprehensive orientation to all new regular full-

time, temporary full-time and part-time faculty members within the first four (4) weeks of each new 

academic year.  The Chief Academic officer, Faculty Association President and the University Director of 

Human Resources shall be invited to participate in the new faculty orientation.  The new faculty 

orientation shall include but shall not be limited to the following topics: Faculty teaching duties and 

obligations (including maintaining the classroom environment), University academic support services, 

University physical facilities, employee fringe benefits, and procedures and requirements for annul 

reappointment, promotion, and tenure.  The University shall distribute copies of the University-

Association Agreement, the Faculty Handbook, the written University Promotion and Tenure Committee 

and Division Personnel Committee Guidelines, the University’s Employee Handbook (including the 

University’s written policy on the discrimination and sexual harassment), and any other relevant 

documents to all new faculty employees at or by the time of this comprehensive orientation.  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  18 

Chapter 5 ACADEMIC DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF FACULTY 

MEMBERS 

Duties and Responsibilities 
General 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Specific 

Duties and 

Responsibiliti

es 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 The principal of academic freedom is accompanied by the equally important 

principal of academic responsibility.  The University has the accountability for the 

safeguard of academic freedom and the principle of responsible service to the 

University, the teaching profession, and the community.  The general professional 

and academic responsibilities of faculty include, but are not limited to, the 

following: 

a) Provide effective teaching with high academic standards. 

b) Keep current in their academic disciplines through continuing scholarly 

activity. 

c) Contribute to the growth and development of the University. 

d) Contribute to their academic disciplines through continuing scholarly 

research. 

e) Contribute to the community through participating in local, state, and 

national organizations. 

The specific academic duties and responsibilities of faculty members include the 

following: 

a) Providing HR with official transcripts of the academic credentials. 

b) Providing an updated curricula vita on an annual basis. 

c) Providing annual activity summaries to the Division Dean. 

d) Thoroughly preparing for class sessions. 

e) Beginning and ending of class sessions in a timely manner. 

f) Providing advance notice to students for approved planned absences. 

g) Providing timely notice of any absences to the Division Dean and Chief 

Academic Officer. 

h) Maintaining scheduled office hours (administration of six (6) hrs per week 

distributed over four (4) days). 

i) Serving on University and Division Committees. 

j) Providing academic advising to students. 

k) Reporting class, room, and schedule conflicts to the Division Dean and Chief 

Academic Officer. 

l) Evaluating fairly and promptly student achievement and participation 

m) Submitting biannual assessment reports to the Division Dean for courses 

taught. 

n) Participating in assessment processes at the academic program and 

institutional levels. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  19 

Attendance 

Required at 

Meetings and 

Events 

 

Faculty 

Institute 

 

 

Advising 

 

Grades 

 

 

 

Final Exam 

Schedule 

 

Absences 

 

 

All faculty members are required to attend and participate in baccalaureate, 

commencement, convocations, scheduled faculty meetings, faculty institutes, 

orientations, registration and in-service programs, and other special programs 

unless absence is approved by the Chief Academic Officer. 

Formal faculty responsibilities begin with the faculty institute which is held up to 

three (3) workdays before new student orientation in the Fall semester.  Duties are 

considered to be complete at the end of each semester when final grads have been 

submitted, or on the date of commencement at the end of the Spring semester 

(whichever occurs later). 

Each faculty member shall be on campus to advice students for the full day of Fall 

semester for freshmen registration and during the registration period of each 

semester for a minimum of six (6) hours each day. 

Each faculty member shall have final responsibility for all grades, and grades can be 

changed only with prior consultation and consent of the faculty member who 

originally awarded the grades, and with the consent of the Division Dean and the 

Chief Academic Officer.  In the case of Incomplete, N, or X grades and when the 

assigning faculty member is no longer employed at the University, Incomplete, N, 

and X grades will be handled by the relevant Division Dean in consultation with 

faculty (and program directors) who teach the course(s) involved. 

Final examinations must be given during the scheduled final exam period unless 

otherwise requested by the faculty member concerned and approved by the Chief 

Academic Officer.   

Faculty members who plan to be absent from class due to professional conferences 

to other University business shall provide written notification to the Division Dean 

and the Chief Academic Officer in advance.  Written approval shall be provided to 

the faculty member by the Division Dean with a copy of the Chief Academic Officer. 

 

WORKING HOURS 
University 

Hours 

 

On Campus 

Hours 

 

 Most offices of the University are open from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. M – F.  The 

Library is open 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Monday – Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

on Friday, 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday, and 2:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. on 

Sunday. 

Faculty shall maintain no fewer than eight (8) hours per week on campus 

distributed over four (4) days which may be used for committee meetings, student 

advising, course preparation and assigned professional responsibilities. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  20 

Student 

Advising 

Hours 

 

No few than six (6) hours over that four (4) day period shall be reserved for student 

advising in accordance with a regular schedule of posted office hours and shall not 

be scheduled as “by appointment only” hours. 

Faculty should not schedule meetings or other activities that take conflict or take 

away from their office hours during their posted office hours. 

 

THE UNIVERSITY HOURS 
 

 

Division 

Meetings 

University 

Chapel 

 

 

WUFA 

Meetings 

 
Faculty 

Meeting 

 The University has put aside (reserved) two hours (11:00 to 1:00) every Thursday 

for meetings and convocations.  No classes are to be scheduled during this time. 

Division meetings are scheduled for the first Thursday of each month.  The Dean of 

each division determines the location, agenda and time for the meeting.  

Wilberforce University is a faith-based institution affiliated with the African 

Methodist Episcopal (AME) Church.  As such, the University conducts a mandatory 

University Chapel service on the second Thursday of every month while school is in 

session. 

 WUFA meetings are scheduled for the third Thursday of each month.  

 

Faculty meetings are scheduled for the fourth Thursday of each month.  These 

meetings are typically held in the Upper Lecture Hall of the Learning Resource 

Center. 

 

ANNUAL EVALUATIONS 
 

 

 

 

 

Evaluation 

Categories 

Teaching 

Effectiveness 

 All full-time and part-time faculty members shall undergo an annual performance 

evaluation.  The process of performance review and evaluation is perceived broadly 

as a means for extending opportunities for continuous professional development.  

The processes are intended to be supportive of a faculty member’s desire for 

continuing professional growth and academic excellence.  With this orientation, 

faculty evaluations will be a contributor the ongoing improvements of the academic 

programs of the institution. 

The categories listed below shall apply in the performance review and evaluation of 

all faculty members for annual evaluations. 

a) Teaching Effectiveness – Teaching effectiveness shall be evaluated using the 

following information and documentation:  student course evaluations; 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Professional 

Achievement 

 

 

 

 

University 

and 

Community 

Service 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Evaluation 

Process 

peer evaluations; classroom visitations and observations; quality of syllabi, 

quality of instructional techniques, methods, and materials; evidence of 

student achievement; quality of student advisement; and any other 

relevant documentation 

b)  Professional Achievement and Continuing Scholarly Growth – Professional 

achievement shall be evaluated based on the following information and 

documentation: development of experimental programs; papers delivered 

at national and regional meetings of professional societies; regional and 

national awards; offices held in professional organizations; invitational 

lectures given; participation in panels at regional and national meetings of 

professional organizations; grant applications; editorships of professional 

journals; participation in juried shows; program related projects; quality of 

musical or theatrical performances; participation in one-person or 

invitational shows; consulting activities; research projects and publication 

record; additional graduate work; contribution to the scholarly growth of 

other faculty and any other relevant documentation. 

c) University and Community Service – University and community service shall 

be evaluated using the following information and documentation:  quality 

of participation in program, Division or University committees; Association 

activities contributing to the growth and development of the University; 

development of new course(s0 or program(s); advisor to student 

organizations; membership and/or offices held in community organizations; 

consulting with local and area agencies, governments, and organizations; 

and any other relevant documentation. 

The Chief Academic Officer or an appropriate Division Dean shall conduct the 

annual performance review and evaluation.  The purpose of the performance 

review is the enhance faculty contributions in the three general areas of teaching 

effectiveness, professional growth and achievement, and University/ community 

service. 

Each faculty member shall prepare and submit the following documentation to the 

Chief Academic Officer or appropriate Division Dean by February 15 of each 

academic year: 

1) A statement of his/her philosophy of teaching 

2) An updated resume 

3) An Annual Activity Summary – a summary of teaching, professional 

activities and University/community service 

4) A proposed action plan regarding teaching, professional growth and 

achievement, and University/community service. 

The Chief Academic Officer or the appropriate Division Dean will hold a conference 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  22 

with each faculty member to review and develop his/her specific individual action 

plan for enhancing his/her leadership in teaching, professional growth and 

achievement, and University/community service.  Such discussions shall be specific 

and detailed and include a summary of the faculty member’s strengths and 

weaknesses.  The conference shall include a discussion of the faculty member’s 

overall professional performance, a review of his/her individual action plans, and 

when appropriate, an action plan to address identified weaknesses and to assure 

professional growth and development. 

The Chief Academic Officer or an appropriate Division Dean shall prepare a written 

summary of the conference to be signed by both parties.  Each faculty member and 

the appropriate Division Dean shall receive a copy of the written performance 

review and evaluation.  If the faculty member disagrees, he/she may provide a 

separate written statement to be attached to the summary. 

The Chief Academic Officer and appropriate Division Dean shall complete annual 

performance review conferences by April 15 of each academic year. 

 

 

COMPREHENSIVE EVALUATION PORTFOLIOS 
Comprehensive 

Evaluation 

Schedule 

 

 

 

Content of 

Comprehensive 

Portfolio 

 

 

 

 

 All new faculty shall have annual comprehensive evaluations in each of the first 

three years of teaching service. 

Each non-tenured faculty member shall receive a comprehensive evaluation no less 

than once in three (3) years. 

All tenured faculty members shall receive a comprehensive portfolio evaluation no 

less than once in three (3) years. 

“Each Comprehensive Evaluation Portfolio shall include, but is not limited to, the 

following minimum documentation: 

a. Current resume or vita 

b. Statement of teaching philosophy 

c. Course syllabi, including objectives, examinations, and specific resource 

materials for three (3) courses; See Appendix for Syllabi Template. 

d. Evidence of teaching effectiveness 

e. Extent and nature of University and community service  

f. Extent and nature of continuing professional and scholarly growth 

g. The Chief Academic Officer or his/her designee shall place student 

evaluation summaries in each faculty member’s evaluation portfolio. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  23 

 

 

Storage and 

Access to 

Portfolio 

 

h. The Chief Academic Officer or his/her designee shall place peer evaluations 

(including classroom observation and visitation summaries) in each faculty 

member’s evaluation portfolio.” 

All faculty portfolios are maintained by the Academic Affairs Office.  Faculty may 

check out their portfolio to update the information for the evaluation process.  

Other faculty may check out a faculty member’s portfolio in conjunction with their 

duties on either a DPC or the UPTC. 

 

COMPREHENSIVE EVALUATION PROCESS 
Comprehensive 

Evaluation 

Schedule 

 

 

 

 

 
Comprehensive 

Portfolio 

Evaluation 

Timetable 

 

 

 

 

Submission of 

Comprehensive 

Evaluation 

Portfolio 

 All full-time faculty shall have a comprehensive evaluation according the following 

schedule. 

• All full-time faculty members on the tenure-track shall be evaluated in each 

of their first six years of teaching. 

• Each non-tenured faculty member shall receive an annual comprehensive 

evaluation no less than once in three (3) years. 

• All tenured faculty members shall receive a comprehensive evaluation no 

less than once in three (3) years. 

The timetable for comprehensive evaluation is as follows: 

EVALUATION PORTFOLIO SUBMISSION DUE DATE OF RECOMMENDATION 
FROM DPC 

   

1ST Year February 15 March 10 

2nd Year September 30 October 15 

3rd – 6th Year February 15 April 1 

Tenured February 15 April 1 

 

The Division Dean shall notify each faculty member who will have an annual 

comprehensive evaluation by July 15 preceding the academic year in which the 

evaluation is scheduled.   

Each faculty member shall prepare a comprehensive evaluation portfolio as outline 

in the Comprehensive Evaluation Portfolios section PAGE 23.  The portfolio shall be 

submitted to the Division Dean or a faculty member of the appropriate Division 

Personnel Committee (DPC) by 4:30 pm on the due date for the portfolio or the 

next available work day if the due date falls on a weekend.  Both the faculty 

member and the committee member shall jointly sign and date a form indicating 

receipt of the comprehensive evaluation portfolio. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  24 

 

The Division Personnel Committee shall review all faculty evaluations and shall 

complete its recommendations by the specified due date with copies to each 

faculty member undergoing evaluation.  Each recommendation shall include a 

detailed summary of the faculty member’s strengths and weaknesses and the 

reasons for the recommendation. 

Each faculty member shall have the right to request and a make a personal 

appearance before the Division Personnel Committee (DPC) during the evaluation 

or in response to a negative recommendation by the committee.  In cases of a 

negative recommendation, the division personnel committee shall schedule a a 

date for a personal appearance before the committee within five (5) business days 

after formal notification of the negative recommendation.  The faculty member 

shall have three (3) workdays after notification to confirm in writing his/her intent 

to appear before the committee.  

After the personal appearance has been completed, if one occurred, the division 

personnel committee shall forward the comprehensive portfolio, a letter of 

recommendation and all additional documentation to the Chief Academic Officer 

 
  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  25 

Chapter 6   EFFECTIVE LEARNING AND TEACHING 

A LEARNING-CENTERED CULTURE 
  Wilberforce University is committed to a culture focused on our students and their 

learning experiences.  The University encourages all faculty to embrace this culture 

by permitting students to: 

• Be actively involved in the learning process 

• Construct knowledge by gathering and synthesizing information 

• Apply knowledge to new situations and issues 

 

BLOOM’S REVISED TAXONOMY OF EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES FOR 

KNOWLEDGE-BASED GOALS 
  One of the most common ways to organize learning is using Bloom’s Taxonomy of 

Educational Objectives first published in 19561.  Bloom Et Al divided learning into six 

categories going from the lowest level of learning (knowledge – recalling 

information) to the highest level (Evaluation – providing judgment of the value of 

materials and methods).  

• Knowledge (exhibiting memory of learned materials by 

recognizing/recalling information) 

• Comprehension (demonstrating understanding of facts and ideas) 

• Application (applying abstractions to specific, concrete situations) 

• Analysis (separation of a complex idea into its constituent parts and an 

understanding of the relationship of those parts, as well as realizing the 

distinction between fact and hypothesis as well as relevant versus 

extraneous variables) 

• Synthesis (creating ideas and concepts from multiple sources) 

• Evaluation (to make judgments of ideas or methods using external 

evidence or self-selected criteria) 

This was revised in 2001 to provide a more dynamic systemization.2 

1. Bloom, B.S.; Engelhart, M.D.; Furst, E.J.; Hill, W.H.; Krathwohl, D.R.; (1956). 

Taxonomy of educational objectives: The classification of educational goals. 

Handbook 1, Cognitive Domain. New York: David McKay Company. 

2. Anderson, L.W.; Krathwohl, D.R. eds. (2001).  A taxonomy for learning, 

teaching and assessing: A revision of Bloom’s taxonomy of educational 

objectives. Allyn and Bacon. ISBN 978-0-8013-1903-7. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  26 

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES 
  All faculty members are required to develop student learning outcomes for all 

courses they teach and to publish them in the syllabus.    In addition, student 

learning outcomes have been developed for all programs offered at the institution 

as well as the five the institutional student learning outcomes derived from the 

University’s mission. 

Student learning outcomes are the most important things you want students to 

know, do or achieve, and should be able to demonstrate once they complete the 

course or program.  It is recommended that each course/program should have 

between four (4) to seven (7) outcomes. However, faculty may choose more. 

A good student learning outcome should be student centered, specific and 

measurable.  The standard format for these statements are 

“After completing this course, a student will be able to <<action verb>> 

<<something>>.” 

For example, “After completing this course, a student will be able to develop an 

advertising campaign plan that reflects an integrated marketing communications 

perspective.”  

Student learning outcomes should be cognitively appropriate.  Lower level courses 

may focus more on the lower levels of learning, but upper level courses and 

program outcomes should represent the higher levels of learning. 

 

SOME ACTION VERBS FOR OUTCOMES BY BLOOM’S LEARNING LEVELS 
Knowledge 

Comprehensi

on 

Application 

 

Analysis 

 

Synthesis 

 

Evaluation 

 Cite, count, define, draw, identify, list, name, point, quote, read, recite, repeat 

Associate, classify, compare, compute, contrast, differentiate, discuss, distinguish, 

estimate, explain, express, extrapolate, locate, translate 

Apply, calculate, classify, demonstrate, determine, dramatize, employ, illustrate, 

interpret, locate, order, practice, schedule, use, write 

Analyze, appraise, calculate, categorize, classify, compare, debate, diagram, 

differentiate, distinguish, examine, experiment, question, separate, summarize, test 

Arrange, assemble, collect, compose, construct, create, design, formulate, 

integrate, manage, organize, plan, prepare, prescribe, produce, propose, write 

Appraise, assess, choose, compare, criticize, determine, evaluate, grade, judge, 

measure, rank, rate, recommend, revise, score, standardize, test, validate 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  27 

ASSESSMENT OF STUDENT LEARNING 
Faculty 

Driven 

 

 

 

It is all about 

Student 

Learning 

 All faculty are required to be involved in the assessment process.  The degree and 

extent to which faculty members will report out on assessment is variable. The 

University realizes that assessment takes time so it encourages faculty to integrate 

assessment activities into what they are already doing in the courses and programs 

so as to not overburden themselves.  

Assessment should be MEANINGFUL, MANAGABLE and MEASUREABLE.   

Measure what you value and value what you measure.  Faculty members should be 

converting assessment data into useful information to improve student learning.  If 

faculty are collecting data and writing reports about it, but are not using it and 

talking about it, then it is wasted time and energy.  Faculty do not need to measure 

every outcome in every course/program, every semester for every student.   The 

goal of assessment is to IMPROVE student learning, a goal every faculty member 

shares. 

 

EFFECTIVE TEACHING STRATEGIES TO FACILITATE STUDENT LEARNING 
  Wilberforce University promotes a LEARNING-CENTERED culture where the focus is 

on the students.  What do we want them to learn? What are taking away from each 

course or program?  How does everything fit into developing a student with the 

skills and knowledge needed to be successful once they graduate?  How can we 

assist them to learn better?  Chickering and Gamson developed seven principles for 

facilitating student learning at the undergraduate level.3 These principles are based 

upon years of research into effective teaching and learning at undergraduate 

institutions across the country.   The seven principles of good practice 

• Encourages interaction between faculty and students – frequent faculty 

student interaction both in and out of the classroom improves student 

motivation and involvement 

• Develops reciprocity and cooperation between students – learning is 

improved when students work together 

• Uses interactive learning techniques – learning best occurs when students 

are engaged in discussing, practicing, reflecting and writing about what they 

are learning 

• Gives prompt feedback – students cannot learn from their mistakes and 

improve them if they are not given prompt feedback concerning their 

efforts 

• Emphasizes time on task – faculty should encourage time management 

skills and provide realistic time allotments for learning 

• Communicates high expectations – expecting students to do well is usually 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  28 

a self-fulfilling prophecy. 

• Respects diverse talents and ways of learning – learning occurs best when 

faculty keep in mind that students come into any course / program with 

prior knowledge and a favored way of learning  

Wilberforce University strongly supports these principles and encourages faculty to 

utilize them in their professional duties for the institution. 

3. Chickering, A.W.; Gamson, Z.F.; (March 1987). “Seven Principles for Good 

Practice in Undergraduate Education”, AAHE Bulletin, p 3-7. 

 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  29 

Chapter 7   BASIC INFORMATION FOR DAILY FACULTY LIFE 
 

ANNUAL LEAVE FOR REGULAR FULL-TIME FACULTY 
  Leaves of absences and sick leave are detailed in WUFA agreement section 17 and 

18. 

 

AUTOMATIC PAYCHECK DEPOSITS 
  All Full-Time Faculty are paid on the last day of the month over a ten-month period 

starting August 1 – May 31.  Temporary Full-Time and Adjuncts are paid on the last 

day of the month as specified in their contracts. Faculty and staff will have their 

paychecks automatically deposited into their bank accounts.  Please refer to Human 

Resources ext. 5798 for details. 

 

BULLETIN BOARDS 
  All Bulletin Boards are designated for certain divisions and on-campus services.  For 

example:  The Cooperative Education and Career Services Office has a bulletin 

board on the second floor of the King Science Building in-between the restrooms 

for job postings and functions of this office.  There are general announcement 

bulletin boards for school club meetings, etc. on the second floor of the King 

Science Building by the classrooms.   Other bulletin boards by individual faculty 

offices are used according to each division's activities.  

 

CLASSROOM ATTENDANCE 
 

Attendance 

Policy  

 

 

 

 Attendance is required at all times in classes and laboratories.  The University 

insists on regular attendance so that the student may benefit from a full-time and 

continuous instructional program. 

“Faculty may lower a grade when three or more absences occur.  For questions 

concerning this matter, please see the University catalogue.  

Faculty should place this statement in each syllabus and enforce the letter and spirit 

of this fundamental policy.  The intention is to encourage full attendance, with 

absences permitted only for emergencies or serious illness. 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  30 

CLEANLINESS AND MAINTENANCE CONCERNS 
Where to 

report facility 

problems 

 

Requests for 

Service  

 

 Report all classroom facility problems to the secretary in the Academic Affairs 

Office.  Emergencies (such as overflowing water and broken windows) can be 

reported directly to Physical Plant (x5755) or the University Police Department 

(x5780 or Operator). 

Service requests may be submitted to the Physical Plant on the University website 

at    http://www.wilberforce.edu/Facilities-request-desk.  

Examples of service requests might include replacing of office overhead lights, 

moving furniture, moving a large number of heavy boxes, etc.  These types of 

requests need to be coordinated and scheduled. 

 

COURSE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
  Wilberforce University uses CANVAS as its course management system.  This can be 

accessed through the University website at www.wilberforce.edu.  IT will provide 

user ID and password information to all faculty.  Please contact IT at 

http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk. Every semester, IT will create a shell for 

every course and will populate the shell with the registered students.  Faculty are 

encouraged to use the shell to assist in the learning process.  At a minimum, faculty 

should download a copy of the syllabus into the shell and use both the gradebook 

and attendance features so students may track their academic progress throughout 

the semester.  For assistance with IT please contact IT using the electronic IT HELP 

DESK on the University website at http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk.  

COURSE SYLLABI 
Syllabi 

Content 

 

 

 

Submit copy 

of syllabi to 

Dean 

 A syllabus is required for each course taught.  Because the syllabus is a legal 

“contract” with the student, be specific about course description, required 

textbooks, readings, projects, assignments, grading policy, attendance policy, ADA 

accommodations, and adherence to sexual harassment policy, expected behaviors, 

contact information and office hours. Faculty must use the University standard 

format syllabi; please contact the support staff in the Office for Academic Affairs for 

guidance concerning this matter.  

Email a copy of all syllabi to your appropriate Dean and the Assistant Provost each 

semester prior to its start. Faculty are requested to place a copy of their course 

syllabi in the CANVAS shell each semester. 

http://www.wilberforce.edu/Facilities-request-desk
http://www.wilberforce.edu/
http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk
http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk


2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  31 

E-MAIL 
Special 

Accounts 

 

 

 

 

Help Keep 

the System 

Running 

 All university faculty, students, and staff are assigned an e-mail account.  E-mail is to 

be used within the guidelines of university policies.  Policies relating to sexual 

harassment, etc. apply to all means of communication.   

Faculty may wish to organize classes around a group e-mail account or may wish to 

have student e-mail questions, comments. Group emails may also be managed the 

Canvas Learning Management System.  For technical support and faculty 

development concerning this matter, please contact IT. 

 Please clear your e-mail server storage often and unsubscribe or pause listservs 

during periods when you will not be reading and deleting your e-mail.  Failure to 

properly maintain your account may result in loss of privileges as well as failure of 

the system. 

 

FACULTY MERIT PLAN 
  Wilberforce University supports and encourages faculty members to be superior 

educators for the students in our care.  To recognize faculty accomplishments and 

superior teaching effectiveness, Wilberforce University distributes four Faculty 

Merit Bonus Awards annually.  Nominations for the merit bonus awards come from 

the administration, the student government association and the faculty.  The 

recipients are honored at the annual President’s Honor Convocation each Spring 

semester.  Refer to the WUFA agreement, Section 16, 16.03.  For additional 

assistance or inquires, see an Executive officer of WUFA. 

 

FIELD TRIPS AND OTHER OFF CAMPUS ACTIVITIES 
Conduct 

 

 

Approval 

 

 All members of the campus community should remember that they are 

representing Wilberforce University and must conduct themselves professionally at 

all times.  

All faculty-student activities occurring off campus should be scheduled and 

approved by the Vice President for Student Engagement and the Director of 

Student Activities at least 10 days prior to the event.  Notice of off-campus events 

requiring students to be absent from other classes shall be issued by the Academic 

Affairs Office.  Students remain responsible for planning for absences in advance 

and for making up all required class work. 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  32 

IDENTIFICATION CARDS 
  Wilberforce University picture ID cards are issued by the Information Technology 

Department.  Call ahead to schedule an appointment or walk-in to the Information 

Technology office, located in lower level of the Wolfe Building.  

 

KEYS 
General 

Information 

 

 

 

 

Locked Out? 

 Keys are issued by the Physical Plant Director.  An authorization form to receive 

keys may be obtained from the Academic Affairs Office.  This form must be signed 

by the appropriate Division Dean and the chief academic officer.  Submit the signed 

form to Physical Plant Services (x5755) to receive keys.  Lost keys are replaced at a 

charge of $25.00 each.  Report the loss of any University issued key(s) to the 

University Police Department immediately, as well as to the Physical Plant Services 

Director.    

 

Faculty locked out of their office should first notify the Academic Affairs Office  

(x5685), during normal business hours.  If assistance is not available, they should 

call the WU Police Department (x5780) for assistance. Note:  In the event that no 

staff is reached at x5780 (officer is on patrol) – dial 1-937 - 313- 9049, mobile cell. 

 

LOST AND FOUND 
Contact 

Resources 

 Anything found should be turned into the Academic Affairs Office.  If the Office is 

closed, you may turn the item over to the Police Department or to a staff member 

in the Library Reserve Office. 

 

MEETING ROOMS 
  Committees and other campus groups or departments may schedule meetings in 

several locations.  To avoid conflict with class meeting times, meetings in 

classrooms, KNG 102, LRC 121, and WKR 230 should be scheduled by consulting the 

secretary in the Academic Affairs Office.  No groups may hold meetings in academic 

locations without a reservation. 

OFFICE ASSIGNMENTS 
  The Office of Academic Affairs selects offices for faculty members.  Some adjunct 

faculty share offices.  Each faculty member is required to keep office hours and 

have class/office hours schedule posted on the door; the schedule should be 

updated each semester (current). 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  33 

OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
Office 

Equipment 

 

 

Secretarial 

Support 

 

 

Equipped 

Office 

 

 

How to 

Obtain 

Supplies 

 The University shall provide office supplies and duplication equipment to operate a 

faculty copy and supply center(s) during normal business hours, which shall also be 

equipped with photocopiers and test grading equipment for faculty in the Walker 

Center, King Science Building and/or the Learning Resources Center. 

All full-time faculty are provided with communal secretarial support.  Each secretary 

maintains a job request logbook and service requests are performed in the order 

received.  Talk with the secretary to determine the most efficient way for 

secretarial or administrative support for various projects and to make most efficient 

use of time and resources. 

The University shall provide all full-time faculty with an office for personal use 

suitably equipped with a desk, chair, filing cabinet, telephone and computer.  The 

University will supply all faculty with appropriate desk supplies.  The University 

provides a digital copy of the University catalogue on its website.  An electronic 

copy of the campus phone directory will be provided each fall.  Contact the 

secretary for Academic Affairs about locating and receiving these items. 

A University requisition form must be completed to obtain office supplies such as 

pencils, pens and other accessory items, e.g., staples, etc.  The form must be signed 

by your Division Dean.  The form must be taken to the secretary for Academic 

Affairs assigned to dispense supplies. 

 

PARKING 

Motor Vehicle and Parking Regulations 
The law of the State of Ohio (Section 1713.50) permits the University Board of Trustees to assign duties 

to the Wilberforce Campus Police Department, which include the effective control and safety of 

university property. The State of Ohio motor vehicle laws and the following rules and regulations apply 

for parking and operation of all motor vehicles on Wilberforce University owned property. 

Registration Fee Structure 

• Residential Students: $20.00 per year. (Aug – July). 

• Commuting Students: $20.00 per year. 

• Faculty: $20.00 per year. 

• Staff: $20.00 per year. 

• Visitors: No fee. 

• Temporary workers: No fee (must register vehicle). 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  34 

General Regulations 

1. Vehicle Registration. All persons operating motorized vehicles to and parking on the campus must 

register their vehicle with the campus police by completing a vehicle registration form. 

2. Obtaining Parking Decals. Pay $20 to the cashier at the bursar’s office and bring receipt to the campus 

police office. Show proof of liability insurance and driver’s license to obtain a parking decal. 

3. Display of Parking Decals. The current parking decal is prominently attached to the left back side of 

the rear-view mirror of the vehicle and should be affixed so the decal number can be clearly visible. 

4. Additional Parking Decals. Additional vehicles may be registered for a fee of $5.00 per vehicle. Fees 

are not refunded in case of separation, withdrawal or suspension from the University. 

5. Parking Spaces. Responsibility for finding a parking space resides with the vehicle operator. Lack of 

available space (in your assign area) is not justification for violation of these regulations. The purchase of 

a decal does not guarantee a parking space at your assigned area. 

6. Liability. The University assumes no responsibility for vehicles or their contents including lost or stolen 

decals. 

7. Open Parking. Open parking is permitted Monday through Friday from 10pm until 6:00 am, all day 

Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays (as observed By the University) except in handicapped and 

reserved parking areas. 

8. Parking Areas. Visitors to the campus may park in visitor parking spaces at the Wolfe Building or the 

Multiplex. Students commuting to campus may park in spaces not reserved for faculty at the 

King/Walker parking lot or the Multiplex parking lot. Climb Students are permitted to park Monday 

through Friday from 6 pm until 11 pm and all day Saturdays in the King/Walker parking lot. Residential 

students are encouraged to park at their designated dorm parking lot. Students parking in faculty 

parking spaces will be ticketed. Employees of the University are permitted to park at their assigned 

building parking lot. Faculty members shall park in areas reserved for faculty(King/Walker and Stokes 

parking lots). Board Members, University President and Vice-Presidents are authorized to park in all 

areas except in handicapped areas. 

9. Handicapped Parking is regulated by state law. Vehicles which do not display a valid handicapped 

hang tag, decal, or license plate will be ticketed and/or towed. 

10. Temporary Parking Permits are available to temporary workers at no cost from the campus police 

office. 

11. Special Needs Parking Permits are available to students and staff who may experience special needs 

parking in handicapped parking. 

12. Impounding and Removal of Vehicles are authorized when a vehicle is 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  35 

• Parked in such a manner as to create a hazard to public safety or to impede the orderly flow of 

traffic on campus. 

• When a vehicle is parked with an illegal or invalid decal. 

• When there is an accumulation of three or more unresolved vehicle violation notices. 

• When a vehicle is used in the commission of a felony or misdemeanor. 

13. Impounded Vehicles will be released after full payment is received for unresolved vehicle violation 

assessments. The University is not responsible for damage resulting from vehicle impounding or any 

other condition as defined by these regulations or O.R.C. Chapter 4511. 

14. Assessments must be paid by appearing at the cashier’s office within 48 hours. Unpaid traffic fines 

will be treated as other debt to the University student and or employee. Delinquent fines will be placed 

on the student’s bill and administrative sanction will be used to collect from employees. 

PHOTOCOPYING SERVICES 
Location - 

King 217/ 

LRC 112 

 

 

 

 

Photocopier 

in the Library 

 

 Faculty may make necessary photocopies in the faculty service office on the second 

floor of the King Science Building, room 217, and in room 112 of the Stokes Learning 

Resource Center.  Wilberforce University, by law, observes the U.S. Copyright Act of 

1976 and its amendments. Faculty are required to only copy materials as 

appropriate and legal.  The University discourages excessive photocopying because 

of its high cost.  Use PUBLICATION SERVICES in the Wolfe Building when possible 

since the cost is lower.  Consult with Publications about the capabilities of the 

equipment.   

Emergency and evening photocopy service is available in the Stokes Library.  These 

copies will be charged to your division.  You may also use the coin-op copiers for 

personal copies.  Information about using this service is available from a staff 

member in the Library’s Reserve Office, LRC 206 (x5630).   

Do not send a work/study student employee to the Library, 217 KING or 112 LRC 

to do your photocopying.  Students are not allowed to use the photocopiers in 

these areas. 

REIMBURSEMENTS 
  Contact the Division Dean for the proper procedures to secure travel money or 

other reimbursements.  Prior authorization is required using the proper forms.  

Authorized reimbursement checks are issued by the Business Office, located on the 

first floor of the Wolfe Building. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  36 

 

TRANSPORTATION 
  For University, approved events requiring local transportation, Faculty may request 

a university vehicle and driver.  Such requests must be made at least 48 hours in 

advance to transportation.  The cost of transportation must be either approved by 

the VP of Student Affairs or come out of the budget of Academic Affairs.  Please 

contact Transportation (x5260) 

TRAVEL 
Requests 

 

 

 

Travel 

Expense 

Voucher 

 Requests to travel to conferences, meetings, etc. are to be made in advance to the 

division chairperson by the completion and submission of a Request to 

Travel/Travel Advance form at least one week prior to travel.  If you are applying for 

grant foundation programs to fund your travel expenses, please refer to individual 

instructions.  All requests should have a statement of the research or activity, a 

budget proposal, and a timeline for the research or the activity.   

Upon return, a travel expense voucher must be completed and turned in to the 

division chairperson within one week. 

VIRTUAL BOOKSTORE/TEXTBOOKS 
Ordering 

Textbooks 

 

 

 

 

Desk / Exam. 

Copies 

 

 

Book Order 

Information 

 Books for classroom use must be ordered through the University Virtual Bookstore 

using the Wilberforce University Textbook Adoption Form distributed by the Office 

of Academic Affairs.  Books may not be ordered for resale to students, except 

through the Bookstore.  Faculty are required to report book adoptions each 

semester prior to their intended use, per the request of the Office of Academic 

Affairs or their administrative designee. The University does not permit or accept 

responsibility for student textbooks ordered by faculty directly through publishers 

or other vendors. 

Only desk copies and examination copies of books for instructor's use may be 

ordered directly from a publisher. The University and/or Divisions are not 

responsible for securing desk copies for faculty. It is the responsibility of the faculty 

member to communicate the appropriate edition of adopted textbook to ensure 

that students have appropriate resources for instruction.  

The textbook adoption form requires information about the textbook including the 

ISBN identification, author, title, publisher, and/or publisher address/telephone 

number.  For further information about the textbook ordering process, consult with 

the Office for Academic Affairs (x5685). 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  37 

WORK/STUDY PROGRAM STUDENT WORKERS 
Students 

Work and 

Learn 

 

 

Accurate 

Timesheets 

 Wilberforce University has a very high number of students eligible for the Federal 

College Work/Study Program.  To provide students with meaningful work 

experiences, all faculty and staff are encouraged to identify work assignments and 

supervise "work aides."   Faculty may use this program to help students build 

excellent work habits applicable to cooperative education assignments, internships, 

and employment after graduation. 

Faculty may elect to supervise one or more students in this program to assist with 

faculty work and special projects.  Students’ grade homework papers, prepare 

computer reports, serve as receptionists in faculty offices, conduct research for a 

project, or other valuable activities helpful to the faculty member and instructive to 

the student.  Students will log in and out to the Student Work Study site to keep 

track of their time.  Students may not work when they are scheduled for a class 

even if the class was cancelled for that day.  Faculty are responsible for reviewing 

the accuracy of timesheets for their assigned workers. It is not acceptable or legal 

to sign timesheets for hours not worked.  Contact the Financial Aid Office (X5725) 

for further information.   

 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  38 

Chapter 7 CAMPUS RESOURCES AND SERVICES 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT SERVICES AND FIRST YEAR PROGRAM 
  The Office of Student Academic Support Services and First Year Program is designed 

to meet the needs of freshmen students as they learn to balance the rigors of 

college courses and a new living environment.   A variety of programs and 

mechanisms are available to ensure freshmen success at Wilberforce University 

including tutoring and the Early Alert Program.  Faculty are encouraged to use the 

Early Alert program to report students who may need support services to be 

successful in their course.  The Office of Student Academic Support Services will use 

the Early Alert forms to contact students who are struggling in class.   For more 

information about the services and programs offered, contact the Director of 

Academic Support & First Year Program (x5643) or the Freshmen Advising 

Coordinator (x5641). 

ADMISSIONS OFFICE 
  The Admissions Office staff markets the university's curriculum and programs to 

recruit students throughout the country.  Faculty assistance in recruiting at high 

schools, churches, and college fairs is welcomed and encouraged.  Contact the 

Director of Admissions for further information. 

 

ATHLETIC FACILITIES 
Indoor 

Exercise 

 

 The Health and Wellness Center include athletic training and weight rooms that 

faculty and staff may use.  Contact any coach for further information on hours and 

rules.  The facilities are generally available.  Daytime use is best; evenings are when 

more WU athletes use the facilities.   

The Alumni Multiplex contains the gymnasium. When classes are not in session, 

others may use the gym for walking or shooting baskets if they wear non-street-

used (very clean) gym shoes. 

Outdoor 

Exercise 

 

 Outdoor facilities include a soccer field as well as basketball, sand volleyball and 

tennis courts. 

 

Reserving 

Facilities for 

Special 

Events 

 Faculty planning events that involve use of the Multiplex must secure an event 

planning form from the Director of Facilities.  Among other signatures, one must 

reserve the time/date on the Multiplex calendar and secure the Athletic Director’s 

(or Assistant A.D.’s) signature on the form. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  39 

CAFETERIA 
Location and 

Price 

 

 

The Student 

Line 

 

Special 

Events 

Catering 

 The cafeteria in Allen Commons offers fine buffet-style dining in the Faculty Dining 

Room.  Payment is accepted at the entrance by a cashier, at the top of the stairs 

and, with your receipt in hand; proceed through a recessed doorway to the right of 

the serving line.  Cost is currently $5.00 per customer.   

Visitors may also purchase tickets for the general student serving line.  Costs for 

each meal (breakfast, lunch, and dinner) are reasonable.  Consider meeting your 

advisees for a “business” meal! 

Faculty and staff organizing events that include food may arrange for catering on 

campus and off campus.  Private events may be catered as well.  For university-

sponsored events, you will need an approved requisition form.  At least 2 weeks 

before the event, call the Cafeteria Manager (374-6515) for an appointment to 

consult about the details and the menu.  Always confirm arrangements a day or two 

prior to the event. 

 

COOPERATIVE EDUCATION AND CAREER SERVICES CENTER 
Graduation 

Requirement 

 

 

 

Information 

Exchange 

 Cooperative education experiences are a requirement for graduation.  Faculty 

should obtain and be familiar with the “Cooperative Education Work Assignment 

Regulations and Requirements” handbook.   One of the requirements of students’ 

states: “Before reporting to the Cooperative Education Office for placement 

services, you must report to your Faculty Advisor.  The purpose of this meeting is to 

ensure that all eligibility requirements are fulfilled for cooperative education 

placement.” 

 The Cooperative Education and Career Services Center is located on the ground 

floor of the Walker Building.  Faculty advise the Cooperative Education staff about 

the interests and capabilities of students to make sure that students are well-

prepared for their placements.   Cooperative Education staff have information 

about current employment and employer trends and about the skills required for 

various positions.  Faculty are strongly encouraged to meet with employer 

representatives when they are on campus and to participate and encourage student 

participation in the local job fairs and other employer events. 

COUNSELING CENTER 
For Students 

in Need 

 

 WU is prepared to meet the needs of the Wilberforce students in times of non-

medical personal crises or personal needs.  First, consult the Counseling Center, by 

contacting the Rehabilitation Program Staff at   x5443.  This Center is professionally 

staffed and offers confidential services and referrals.  The Center will also offer 

workshops to groups on various topics such as stress management and depression.  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  40 

  

 

Referrals 

 

 

 

 

Help for 

Faculty and 

Staff 

Faculty are encouraged to refer students to the Counseling Center when life 

stresses and complications are interfering with the student’s ability to progress 

academically.  There is an official referral form that may be obtained from the 

center.  You may also call the Center with information. Appointments are 

encouraged but not required. 

When referring students, it is best to suggest to the student that the university 

offers expert confidential consultations in the needed area.  Ask the student 

whether he/she would be willing to consult with the service concerning the 

particular concern.  Assure the student about confidentiality and explain that the 

initial appointment will help them to identify various courses of action.  

All employees of WU may access the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) services in 

Xenia.  This initial consultation and referral service is confidential and has assisted 

many people faced with life challenges.  This employee assistance service is offered 

through the Human Resources department.  Contact the Human Resources Office at 

x5798 for more information about EAP.  

   

 

HEALTH CLINIC 
  Wilberforce University provides health services in the new Louis Stokes Health and 

Wellness Center. Clinic hours are Monday through Friday, 10:00 AM to 5:00 p.m. 

(closed one hour for lunch, time varies) and every other Saturday afternoon.  The 

clinic offers comprehensive services.  You may contact them by calling 708 – 5506, 

to speak to Medical staff. You may refer students to the Wellness Center for 

services.  Appointments are encouraged. 

 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY  

 

 

 

 

 Information Technology (IT) is located on the ground floor of the Wolfe Building.  

The IT staff maintains the administrative and academic computer systems, internet 

connections, the university website, and all of the computer equipment and 

software on campus including the university computer labs.  Requests for 

information and service may be placed through the IT Help Desk located on the 

university’s homepage or at http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk/.  

 

Deputy Director of Information Technology, x5496 

http://www.wilberforce.edu/help-desk/


2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  41 

Information 

Technology 

Staff 

 

 

 

 

 

Purchasing 

Computers or 

Software? 

 

COMPUTER 

LABS: 

 

Lab Hours - 

first part of 

semester 

 

 

Lab Hours - last 

part of 

semester 

 

Computer Technician, x5444 or (937) 971-4040 

Print and Electronic Media Coordinator, x5715 

Computer equipment and software purchases must be coordinated through IT (with 

accompanying signature on requisition) and should be consistent with the 

university strategic plan.  Check with IT staff about possible educational discounts 

for your department or your personal use. 

Faculty may install software on university equipment but must inform and get the 

approval of the Information Technology Department.  Copies of licenses and proofs 

of ownership must be on file with Information Technology. 

There are four computer labs on the first floor of the Stokes LRC and an adjunct lab 

in the Scarborough Room in the Stokes Library.  On the third floor of King is the 

Engineering Computer Lab.   There are also computer labs installed in the 

dormitories for student use.   Three of the first floor LRC labs are dedicated to 

classroom instruction.   The fourth is an open lab for all students and faculty during 

all open hours, on a first come-first served.  Laser printers are available and 

computers are Internet and e-mail accessible.  Contact the lab supervisor; at x5511 

any service needs or additional information.   

Computer lab hours are: 

• Monday - Thursday       8 a.m. – 10 p.m.  

• Friday                                    8 a.m. –   5 p.m. 

• Saturday      10 a.m. –   5 p.m.  

• Sunday                      2 p.m. – 10 p.m.  

During the last half of each semester, computer lab hours will be extended: 

• Monday - Thursday   8 a.m. – Midnight 

• Friday       8 a.m. –   5 p.m. 

• Saturday     10 a.m. – 6 p.m. 

• Sunday      2 p.m. – Midnight 

   

 

 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  42 

LIBRARY 
General 

Information 

 

Library 

Hours: 

 

 

 

 

Collections 

 

 
Loans are a 

maximum of 

3 Weeks 

 

Virtual 

Library 

 

 

 
Computer 

Databases 

 

 

Faculty 

Urged to 

Request 

Additions 

 The Stokes Library is located on the second and third floors of the Stokes Learning 

Resource Center (LRC).  General telephone extensions are x5630 or x5628.  

Hours of operation during class sessions are: 

• Monday through Thursday      8:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m. 

• Fridays                                         8:00 a.m. –   4:30 p.m.  

• Saturdays                                    1:00 p.m. –    5:00 p.m. 

• Sundays                                       2:00 p.m. –    6:00 p.m.   

During academic breaks, the library is only open during the week from Monday 

through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.  There are no weekend or evening 

hours.    The open hours are: 

The Library local collection includes 64,000 volumes and 400 periodical 

subscriptions.  The Library houses an Internet-connected multimedia computer lab 

and the University Archives.  Consult the librarians concerning your class and 

research needs. 

Faculty may borrow any circulating materials for 3 weeks with renewals as 

requested.  All loans must be returned and/or renewed in person at the end of each 

semester.  Renewals cannot be made if the title has a waiting list. All borrowers 

need a valid WU ID. 

Library holdings are available through an on-line computer catalog, OPAL.  WU is a 

participant in OHIOLINK and faculty may order on-line any of the 50 million items 

available in the OHIOLINK system for 48-hour delivery to the Stokes Library for pick-

up.  Loans made directly to WU faculty at other locations will be recorded as a WU 

loan.  OPAL/OhioLINK loans are 3 weeks with a possible single 3-week renewal.  No 

further extensions are permitted by the consortium and fines will be charged at 50 

cents per day per item.  Lost items are charged a minimum of $125 each. 

WU Library computer resources include more than 100 citations databases and full 

text services on its Information Commons website.  At least 5,000 periodicals are 

available full-text online.  www.wilberforce.edu/tools.htm 

Research in the University Archives is by appointment only.  

Faculty are encouraged to monitor library holdings related to their teaching areas 

to ensure that classes can be supported.  Recommendations for purchases of books 

and other materials may be made at any time.  Periodical subscription 

recommendations need to be reviewed by the Division as well.  All materials in the 

Library are intended to support the WU curriculum.   



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  43 

 
Tours and 
Overviews 
 

 
Library 

Website 

 

Reserves 

 

 

 

The librarians will give general or focused library tours or special materials 

overviews.   They also can prepare short research resource guides for special 

projects. Please contact them to arrange for tours or guides through the library 

secretary x5628. 

The Library website at www.wilberforce.edu includes extensive information about 

the library, its collections, special on-line services, the archives, and university 

history. 

Reserves:  Faculty may place on reserve course textbooks (optional), course notes, 

sample tests, supplementary readings, and materials from the library’s own 

collections.  When possible, the Library strongly encourages the use of electronic 

reserves and will assist in developing the materials for the website.  All photocopied 

material must meet copyright guidelines and must carry the full bibliographic 

citation.  Materials owned by other libraries or video stores may not be placed on 

reserve.  Video and audio tapes placed on reserve must meet copyright guidelines. 

MAILROOM 
General 

Information 

 

 

 

Faculty 

Mailboxes 

 

 

 

External Mail 

 

 

 

 

 The University MAILROOM is located on the ground level of the Wolfe Building.  

Come to this area to pick up packages and boxes that are directed to you through 

the U.S. Postal Service, FedEx, UPS, and other delivery services.   Since you will be 

required to sign for these items, optimum pickup times for items in the MAILROOM 

are 10:30 a.m. – noon and 1:00 – 3:00 p.m.   To ensure timely delivery, you should 

pick up packages promptly.   

 

All full-time faculty will be assigned a faculty mailbox located in the faculty lounge 

on the second floor of the Walker Building.  These are generally arranged 

alphabetically. Individual mailboxes may move each semester as the full-time 

faculty roster changes.  Faculty should check each semester to determine the 

position of their mailbox.  As a courtesy, all external and internal letters for faculty 

are placed in the faculty mailboxes.   Packages and boxes delivered for the faculty 

must be picked up at the University Mailroom. 

General Mailing Requirements:  All items to be mailed should relate to University 

business.  Personal mail is not encouraged to be mailed and may not be accepted or 

mailed.  The local USPS is located within walking distance from campus, and is the 

best option for this need.  

All items should have typed addresses.   No handwritten addresses will be accepted. 

The University address for US mail is:        PO Box 1001, Wilberforce OH  45384 

http://www.wilberforce.edu/


2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  44 

 

 

 

Bulk   

 
Foreign Mail 

 
Internal 

Mail/Campus 

Mail 

Outgoing mail will be taken to the Wilberforce, Ohio Post Office at 3:00 p.m.  Please 

be sure to have your mail in the mailroom no later than 3:00 p.m. to be sent that 

day.  Mail should be placed in the appropriate “Outgoing Mail” boxes for pickup and 

for postage metering. 

Bulk mailings are usually handled by the individual offices.  Please feel free to ask 

our Publications and Mail Manager for advice regarding this process. 

If you mail to a foreign country, please identify the envelope as “Via Air Mail” so the 

appropriate postage can be applied. 

For your convenience, there is a drop off location for mail in the Faculty Lounge in 

Walker Center.  Both interoffice mail and external mail are picked up from this 

location once a day.  

 

PUBLICATIONS SERVICES 
  Publication Services is located on the ground level of the Wolfe Building.  Hours of 

operation are 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. (with periodic closures for mail deliveries and 

lunch).  Call ahead (x5715) for the best times to visit the office.  This office offers 

low cost duplication services.  Faculty are encouraged to use this service to make 

multiple copies of syllabi, handouts, tests, and other printing jobs.  Use the print job 

order form supplied by this service and submit good-quality originals at least a 

week prior to the intended use date.  Indicate whether test security is required.  

Always consult with this service before attempting to use an outside printing 

vendor.  Consult with the Publication and Mail Manager x5715 for further 

information about this service. 

   

REGISTRAR 
General 

 

 

On-line 

Access 

 The Registrar's Office is located on the first floor of the Wolfe Building x5734.   

Consult the Registrar for information concerning the following: grade submission, 

transcripts, grade changes, FERPA permission forms, Academic Calendar and Final 

Exam Schedule. 

The campus computer network permits faculty to access to the Student Database 

(Banner) from their office computers for advising.  Contact the Registrar for 

additional information and guidance. 

  



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  45 

Chapter 8 CAMPUS SECURITY AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES 

POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
General 

Information 

 

 

 

After Hours 

 

 

Event 

Security? 

 

Emergency 

Response 

 Ext. 5780 (or by mobile @ 937 – 313- 9049) The WU POLICE DEPARTMENT includes 

officers and security monitors.   The Police Department is located at the ground 

level entrance of the Wolfe Building.  Call ext. 5780 if you have questions relating to 

parking problems, parking stickers, as well as the full range of law enforcement 

issues.  The WU Police Department has the authority to make arrest, issue warrants, 

and investigate incidents. 

If you wish to enter a building after hours, please notify the Campus Police 

Department for admittance and your own personal protection.  Let the officer know 

how long you will be in the building and or on the premises.   

If you are planning an event on campus that extends outside of normal operating 

hours, consult with the Police Department to arrange for the building to be open 

and any other specific requirements.  Confirm special arrangements by written 

memo well in advance of the event for personnel and planning.  

The Police Department Chief is a key member of the EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM.   

Together they coordinate the university’s effective and appropriate response to 

diverse types of emergencies and disasters.  Consult with a member of the 

Emergency Response Team (or their representatives) if you have a question or need 

during an emergency.   Know that the university has a plan for dealing with crises of 

all types.  Rumor control and the dissemination of correct information is one of the 

team’s objectives. 

 

MEDICAL and FIRE EMERGENCIES 
Attempt to 

Call WU 

Police First 

 

 

Dial 911 

 

Avoid 

Duplicate 

Emergency 

 Call WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT at x5780 immediately; and/or 

contact a Police Officer the mobile phone # 1 937 313 9049.  Be prepared to provide 

the building name, floor, and nearest room number.   The Switchboard operator is 

also the Police Department dispatcher and will make the appropriate emergency 

services calls.  The Switchboard operator has radio contact with the Police 

Department officers. 

IF YOU CANNOT ACCESS EITHER OF THESE SERVICES, HANG UP AND DIAL 911. If you 

do dial 911, also immediately notify the Switchboard and/or the Wilberforce 

University Police Department.   

To avoid duplicate calls or calls with incorrect information, it is important to 

coordinate emergency calls through the Police Department.  Wilberforce University 

is served by the Xenia Township Fire Department, which is staffed by certified 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  46 

Calls volunteers.  While they provide excellent service for a volunteer company, we need 

to avoid false alarms and miscommunications, which would put them into action 

unnecessarily.  Since volunteers report to their station from their homes and 

workplaces, response time is longer than that of a city department. 

 

FIRE POLICY 
Evacuate 

Building 

Without 

delay 

 

 State Law requires that all students, faculty and staff leave the building when a fire 

alarm sounds.   

Once outside, the fire department should be called from another building.  Only 

after the fire department has called the all clear can the building be reentered. 

 

INCLEMENT WEATHER POLICY 
Official 

Reports 

 

 

 

Unable to 

Travel 

 In the event of inclement weather, listen to the major local television stations (e.g., 

WDTN Channel 2 NEWS).  In the event of a campus emergency or inclement 

weather, you will be notified by ONE ALL (Wilberforce University’s emergency 

notification system) via text, email or phone call message.   Registration for this 

service should be completed during “new hire” orientations.  For information 

concerning registration for employees, please contact Human Resources (X5798). 

If the university elects to remain open during inclement weather, but you are 

unable to report to work, report your impending absence to the Division Dean or 

Office of Academic Affairs and charge the absence to personal days. 

 

TORNADO PROCEDURE 
Official  

Report 

 

 

Shelter Areas 

 In the event of a tornado watch or warning listen to the major local radio stations or 

television stations.   If there is a tornado watch (which means that the probability of 

a tornado is high), the university will make an announcement.  If there is a tornado 

warning, the high/low siren police sirens will sound and students, faculty and staff 

will proceed to the shelter areas in the various halls and/or classroom facilities. 

The shelter areas are as follows: 

The basements of the Residence halls, the King Science Building, the Lower Lecture 

Hall and the Wolfe Administration building. The Academic Affairs Office will unlock 

the doors to the King Science Building basement.  If the warning is after normal 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  47 

university hours, the center of hallway in the King Science building will be used. 

The interior hallway of the Multiplex away from windows 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  48 

INDEX 
 

A 

Academic Support Services 30 

Admissions Office 30 

Alcohol and Controlled Substances 10 

Americans with Disabilities Act 11 

Athletic Facilities 30 

Automatic Paycheck Deposits 21 

B 

Bookstore (Virtual) 25 

Buckley Amendment See FERPA 

Bulk Mailings See Mailroom 

Bulletin Boards 29 

C 

Cafeteria 31 

Cleanliness Concerns 28 

Committee Structure 14 

Comprehensive Evaluation Portfolios 20 

Computer Labs:  33 

Computers Purchases 33 

Computer Repair    33 

Convocations 19 

Cooperative Education Office 31 

Copyright Policy 13 

Counseling Center 32 

D 

Division Meetings 20 

E 

Educational Technologies Services 36 

E-mail 27 

Emergency Response 39 

Equal Opportunity Employer 8 

External Mail See Mailroom 

F 

Facilities Utilization Policy 29 

Faculty Absences 19 

Faculty Association 13 

Faculty Attendance at Meetings  18 

 

Faculty Committees See Committee 

Structure 

Faculty Meeting  20 

Faculty Merit Plan 21 

Faculty Responsibilities 17 

Faculty Websites 28 

Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 4 

FERPA 10 

Field Trips 33 

Final Exam Schedule 19 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  49 

Fire Emergencies 39 

Fire Policy 41 

Foreign Mail See Mailroom 

H 

Health Clinic 32 

I 

Identification Cards 23 

Inclement Weather Policy 40 

Information Technology  33 

Internal Mail See Mailroom 

K 

Keys 22 

L 

Leaves of Absences 21 

Library 34 

Lost and Found 29 

M 

Mailroom 36 

Maintenance Concerns 28 

Medical Emergencies 39 

O 

Office Supplies 22 

Ordering Textbooks 25 

P 

Parking 23 

Photocopying Services 26 

Plagiarism Policy 12 

Police Department 39 

Publications Services 36 

R 

Registrar 38 

Request to Travel/Travel Advance Form See 

Travel Request 

Requests to Travel See Travel Request 

S 

Secretarial Services224 

Sexual Misconduct Policy 9 

Smoking 9 

Software Purchases 33 

Student Classroom Attendance Policy 26 

Student Classroom Discipline Policy 26 

Student Workers 28 

T 

Teaching Faculty 13 

Telephone Usage 27 

Tornado Procedure 40 

Travel Advance See Travel Request 

Travel Expense Voucher See Travel Request 

Travel Request 20 

U 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  50 

University Committees See Committee 

Structure 

University Hours 19 

W 

WUFA See Faculty Association 

WUFA Meetings 13 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

51 

APPENDICES 
List of Official Documents Referenced by the Faculty Handbook: 

• Revised Governance of Wilberforce University   

• Wilberforce University Catalog  

• Agreement between Wilberforce University Faculty Association and Wilberforce University, 

2000-2003. 

• Academic Dishonesty [Memo from the Vice President for Academic Affairs, Jan. 1998] 

• Sexual Harassment Policy  

• Faculty Syllabi Template 

• Cooperative Education Handbook 

• University Information Technology Policies on Use of the Internet and E-Mail and Authorized 

Software  

• Organization Structure Chart 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

52 

Wilberforce University   Division Course Syllabus Template 

 

Course: 

 

 

Term: 

 

 

Instructor: 

 

Name: 

Email Address: 

Phone Number: 

Catalog Description: 

 

 

 

 

Prerequisites 

 

 

 

Course Level Learning Outcomes: 

 

 

 

 

 

Enter learning outcomes here. Discuss in each class how the 

course learning outcomes relate to course content.  

Materials: 

 

 

 

 

 

Textbook Information-Enter other required material. Select 

text from Approved Textbook List. 

Grading: 

 

 

 

 

 

Grading Scale 

 

     90 - 100% = A 

     89 - 90%   = B  

     79 -  80%  = C 

     69 -  70% = D 

     Below 60% = F 

Show how students will earn each grade based on projects, 

labs, attendance, class participation and exams. 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

53 

  

A student’s proficiency in course work is measured in 

terms of the following Alphabetical symbols. Minuses and 

pluses are not accepted. 

 

A:    Excellent 

 

B:    Good 

 

C:    Satisfactory (Grade C or better required in major 

courses). 

D:   Poor (passing, except in major courses). 

 

F:    Earned Failure. (Removed only by repeating the 

course). Upon successfully passing the course, the 

first grade is “excluded” from grade point average.  

The second grade is “included in the recalculation of 

the grade point average. 

 

I:     Incomplete (student performing satisfactorily, but 

unable to complete coursework due to valid reason). 

 

N:    Used in cases where grades are not yet submitted. 

 

W:  Withdrew before course drop deadline. 

 

WP:  Student withdraws from University.  Withdrew 

passing after course drop deadline (2 weeks after 

mid-term). 

 

WF:  Student withdraws from University.     Withdrew 

failing after course drop deadline (2 weeks after 

mid-term. WF is treated as an F (punitive grade). 

CR:  Credit/pass 

 

NC:  No credit/fail 

 

Z:     Failed course for non-attendance/unofficial 

withdrawal (treated the same as an F grade). Last date 

of attendance is reported by faculty. 

 

 

 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

54 

Activities: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Provide the students with a summary of the work 

required to complete course. 

Policy Statements: 

 

 

University Policies: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Academic Honesty: 

Plagiarism and cheating are completely unacceptable in 

an institution of higher education and learning. Such 

behavior deprives the student involved of the desired 

education and development of an appropriate value 

system. It is extremely unfair to other students, and it 

severely diminishes the value and integrity of a 

University degree. 

 

Plagiarism occurs whenever another’s work is 

submitted as one’s own. This includes the use of 

information from an Internet site or from a published 

author’s ideas and words without proper attribution or 

documentation. It also includes the coping of term 

papers, other unpublished works, homework, case 

reports, computer programs and spreadsheets, and any 

other course assignments which are submitted for 

course credit as the student’s own effort. 

 

Each instructor shall state the specific penalties for 

plagiarism and cheating in the course syllabus. The 

instructor has final responsibility for assessing the 

penalty in such cases regarding the course grade. 

 

All cases of plagiarism and cheating will be referred to 

the Vice President for Academic Affairs for possible 

further action.  Additional penalties may be imposed for 

the egregious cases of plagiarism and cheating.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

55 

 Drops and Withdrawals 

Dropping Courses: 

A course may be dropped up through the end of the 

second week of the semester without any record on the 

transcript. After this date, a course may be dropped up to 

two weeks after mid-term grade reports are due, with a 

W appearing on the transcript. Withdrawals after mid-

terms must be approved by the Vice-president of 

academic Affairs. 

 

In certain General Studies core courses, students’ 

assignments to course sections may be changed by 

faculty with written notification given to the Registrar. In 

all other cases, a student wishing to move from one 

section of a course to another must accomplish this by 

using a drop-add form to drop the old section and add the 

new section. 

 

Withdrawal/Grading Policies 

The following procedures will apply to all students 

withdrawing from the University. Grades will be given in 

regard to the time of withdrawal. Contact the Registrar’s 

Office for forms and assistance. 

 

• W (official withdrawal initiated by the student): 

To be given when a student withdraws between 

the first day of class/registration and the last day 

to drop courses, this is two weeks after mid-

term exams. 

 

• AW (unofficial withdrawal not initiated by the 

student): The student does not inform anyone 

that he/she is leaving campus (the student walks 

out). The university may also administratively 

withdraw a student for disciplinary reasons, 

academic legal anytime during the semester. 

 

Special Accommodations: 

A student who is ill or who has or develops medical 

conditions including but not limited to illness, physical or 

other disability or pregnancy must notify the Director of 

Health Services immediately. 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

56 

Classroom Conduct:  State your requirements about 

cell phone use, text messaging and other related 

technology in your class. Include your expectations 

about class interruption, disruption and 

inconsiderate behavior. 

 

 

Contact Hours:  Specify all classes meet for the full-

time stated on schedule. Classes cannot be 

shortened or cancelled without prior permission. 

Cancelled classes must be rescheduled. 

 

 

Course Policies: 

 

State any course – specific polices. 

 

Weekly Schedules: 

 

Include work/chapters etc. covered on weekly basis. 

 

Advising & Tutorial Support: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

57 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY SHARED GOVERNANCE POLICY 
 

 
 

WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY 

 

Policy Number:  400-00X 
Policy Title:  SHARED GOVERNANCE 
Responsible Officer:  Office of the President 
Responsible Office:  Executive Assistant to the President   
Effective Date: December 4, 2014 

  
Wilberforce University is a private Historically Black University. As such, the university is committed to 

the following principles of Shared Governance. 

I. The Board of Trustees recognizes the distinctive, complementary and supportive roles that the 

Trustees, President, administrators, the Faculty, the staff, and students have in the shared governance 

process of Wilberforce University. As such the implementation of shared governance will involve the 

following principles: 

II. Final authority and responsibility of Wilberforce University rests with the Board of Trustees who 

delegates authority to the President for the effective administration of Wilberforce University. 

III. The President selects her administrative team, and they work with all campus constituents (faculty, 

staff, and students) allowing them opportunities to participate and share their knowledge and expertise 

in the decision- making process that relates to the mission, curriculum, budget priorities, research, 

tenure and promotions, issues impacting students’ ability to complete their education, and other issues 

that arise from time to time that may affect the welfare of the collective whole. 

IV. Sharing appropriate information and receiving timely feedback. 

V. Recognizing and respecting the specific goals and needs of Wilberforce while being accountable to 

the constituents represented. 

VI. While participating in the shared governance process by faculty, staff, and students, it is understood 

that final authority and responsibility for decision-making rests with the Board of Trustees and the 

President of Wilberforce University. 

 
 
 
 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

58 

 

 

Wilberforce University 

Shared Governance Model 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of 

Trustees 

A.M.E. Church 

Student Trustee 

Faculty Trustee 

Alumni Trustee 

President 

Administrative 

Cabinet 

Students, Faculty, Staff and 

Administrators 

University 

Council 

University 

Committees 



2016-2020    Wilberforce University Faculty Handbook  

 

59 

 

Wilberforce University 

Shared Governance Form 

 

Item for Consideration: 

What policy, procedures or regulations will be impacted? 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Justification: 

Why do you think this is an item for Shared Governance? 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Impact of this item on University 

______________________________________________________________________ 

What is your recommendation for a solution or recommendation for resolving this matter? 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Please return to the Office of the President. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 



WILBERFORCE UNIVERSITY Organization Chart 2014-2015 
 

 


